

SECTION:XIV  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 24232/2013

Nagaland Public Service Commission & Anr. ...Petitioners

Versus

Phuholi Sema & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 12.02.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Respondent No. 1 has already filed the counter affidavit. Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.3 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

The Office Report reveals that although by Order dated 7.1.2015 of this Court three weeks time as last chance was given to the learned counsel for the petitioners for taking fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved respondent No.2, yet he has not done the needful so far. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders. List thereafter."

It is submitted that fresh notice to respondent No. 2 by usual mode and dasti through Trial Court was issued on 23.03.2015 pursuant to counsel for the petitioner furnishing the Trial Court address and depositing proof of cost imposed by Ld. Hon'ble Judge in Chambers Order dated 25.02.2015. Service report from District & Sessions Judge, Kohima and Nagaland has been received enclosing acknowledgment of receipt of notice by respondent No. 2.

Service is complete.

..2..

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 28<sup>th</sup> DAY OF APRIL, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**

COPY TO:

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv. Ch. No.

Mr. Pravir Choudhary, Adv. Ch. No.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**

p-1