

LISTED ON: 16.07.2015  
BEFORE COURT NO: 9  
ITEM NO: 55

**SECTION:XIV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 24232/2013**  
**WITH**  
**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

Nagaland Public Service Commission & Anr. ...Petitioners

Versus

Phuholi Sema & Ors. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26.07.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Delay condoned.**

**Issue notice.Mr. Pravir Choudhary, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.1. Notice be sent to other respondents.**

**In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of impugned order of the High Court as also of the contempt proceedings."**

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order show cause notice to all the 3 respondents on 22.08.2013 by regd. A.D. Ms. Jyotika Kalra, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1 and counter affidavit and the same has been included in SLP paper books. Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 have been served through concerned Trial Court vide Order dated 25.02.2015 of Hon'ble Judge in Chambers but no one has entered appearance so far.

For non-appearance of respondent Nos. 2 & 3 the matter was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 29.04.2015, when the following order was passed:-

..2..

"The office report indicates that the respondent No.1 has already filed the counter affidavit. Service of notice is complete on the respondent Nos.2 and 3 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules."

Service is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 13<sup>th</sup> DAY OF JULY, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**

COPY TO:

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv. Ch. No.

Mr. Pravir Choudhary, Adv. Ch. No.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**

p-1